

# **DECISION AND ORDER**

EB-2023-0060

# ADELAIDE WIND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

**Application for an Electricity Generation Licence Amendment** 

BY DELEGATION, BEFORE: Brian Hewson

Vice President

Consumer Protection & Industry Performance

#### **DECISION AND ORDER**

Adelaide Wind Limited Partnership filed an application on January 5, 2023, with the Ontario Energy Board pursuant to section 74 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act*, 1998 (OEB Act) to amend electricity generation licence EG-2014-0230.

This Decision and Order is being issued by the Delegated Authority pursuant to section 6 of the OEB Act. The Delegated Authority has considered the application without holding a hearing pursuant to section 6(4) of the OEB Act.

Licence EG-2014-0230 was issued in the name of Suncor Adelaide Wind Limited Partnership. The applicant requested a name change from Suncor Adelaide Wind Limited Partnership to Adelaide Wind Limited Partnership to reflect a change in the legal name of the licensee that followed the sale by Suncor Energy Inc. of its entire Renewable Portfolio, including its interest in the Suncor Adelaide Wind Limited Partnership, to ATCO Power (2010) Ltd. that occurred on January 3, 2023. In support of the requested change, the applicant provided a Declaration of an Ontario Limited Partnership and a Company Profile report issued by the Ministry of Public and Business Service Delivery. The applicant also requested that the facility name listed in Schedule 1 of the licence be changed to Adelaide Wind Power Project from Suncor Adelaide Wind Power Project.

## IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. Electricity generation licence EG-2014-0230 be amended to reflect the change in name to Adelaide Wind Limited Partnership. The amended licence is attached to this Decision and Order.

**DATED** at Toronto February 21, 2023

### **ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD**

Brian Hewson Vice President, Consumer Protection & Industry Performance